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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Dr P S Sangha

	Scheme
	:
	TRW Pension Scheme (the TRW Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	1. The Trustees of the TRW Scheme

2. TRW Benefit Administration (UK) 

3. Goodrich Pension Trustees Limited 

4. Goodrich Control Systems Limited 


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated 12 June 2006)

1. Dr Sangha has complained that:

1.1 he was not informed, on rejoining the TRW Scheme in August 2000, that the option existed for him to join his two periods of Scheme membership together;

1.2 in November 2002, when he found out about the option of linking the two periods of service, he was not made aware of any deadline for opting for such a link;

1.3 there were delays in responding to his requests for information. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME RULES

3. Rule 3(3) of the TRW Scheme provides:

“A person who has become an Early Leaver for the first time as a result of leaving Employment may again become a Member at any time after restarting Employment, if he submits a completed application to his Employer.  If he left a full deferred pension in the Scheme within the first five Scheme years after becoming an early leaver, his earlier period of Pensionable Employment is added to the period of Pensionable Employment after his re-admission to membership under this Rule, but not otherwise.”     

MATERIAL FACTS

4. Dr Sangha was born on 15 August 1958, and from 5 June 1989 to 31 March 1999 was employed by Lucas (later acquired by TRW Limited (TRW)).  He was a member of the TRW Scheme (then called the Lucas Pension Scheme). 

5. In April 1999 he went to work abroad, returning to the UK after about 15 months. 

6. He started working for Lucas again on 14 August 2000 and applied to rejoin the Lucas Scheme.   The application form included the following questions: 

‘Have you previously been employed by Lucas?’ 

Dr Sangha’s answer was ‘yes’; and

‘Would you like more information about our transfer arrangements of previous pension rights?’

Dr Sangha’s answer was ‘no’. 
7. TRW Benefit Administration (UK) (TRWBA) say of this application form that, where members had previously been employed by Lucas, the Human Resources (HR) Department would inform them of the option to link two periods of service and advise them to contact the pensions department for further details.  TRWBA say that they do not know if Dr Sangha was advised in 2000 by the HR department of the possibility of joining the two periods of service. However, they say they are aware that the arrangements worked for other members of the Scheme at this time.  Dr Sangha says that an HR officer informed him that he could not join the existing Scheme, and had to “start a new account”.  He also says that employee guidelines provided to him did not refer to the possibility of joining the two periods of service together. (This was later acknowledged in TRWBA’s  response to Dr Sangha’s complaint).    

8. In 2001 Lucas was acquired by TRW and the Lucas Pension Scheme was renamed.   
9. In 2002, part of the business of TRW was sold to Goodrich Corporation.  The Goodrich Pension Scheme (the Goodrich Scheme) was established to satisfy obligations arising from the sale.  The pensions schedule (the Schedule) to the acquisition agreement (the Agreement) dealt with the transfer of the affected TRW employees to Goodrich in October 2002.

10. The Schedule said that Goodrich would supply TRW with particulars of the Goodrich Scheme, including a notice to the applicable TRW employees offering them membership of the Goodrich Scheme, where they accepted membership of the Goodrich Scheme by the end of the “Transfer Consent Period”.

11. The Transfer Consent Period was defined as four weeks following the later of the “Closing Date” and the date that Transfer Consents were solicited.  It could be extended up to an additional six weeks at the discretion of Goodrich.

12. On 29 August 2002 Dr Sangha attended a presentation about the transfer of pension benefits for TRW Scheme members to the Goodrich Scheme.  Following that presentation, on 30 August 2002, he e-mailed TRWBA about the transfer, saying:

“Thank you for your presentation yesterday… I found it very helpful. I have been putting in the maximum amount of AVC contributions into the Scheme but was left with a feeling that the Goodrich Scheme may not be as good as TRW since it will be run by an external insurance company.

My main concern at the moment is how I can link my deferred TRW pension with my active TRW pension.  The dates at which I joined and left the pension scheme are listed below:  [dates follow]

In the middle I worked for American company in the USA.

For the first period of employment currently I have a deferred pension.  Listening to your comments yesterday, it would be beneficial to link the first pension period to the current employment.  Could you please advise how I could do this.”   

13. On either 27 September 2002 or 30 September 2002 Goodrich provided TRW with particulars of the Goodrich Scheme.  
14. Dr Sangha did not receive a reply to his e-mail of 30 August and on 1 October 2002 he e-mailed TRWBA again, asking who he should correspond with in order to receive advice about linking two periods of service together for the purposes of his pension.  

15. On 2 October 2002 the sale of TRW’s aeronautical systems business to the Goodrich group of companies was completed and the Goodrich Scheme was established.  TRWBA say that the sale of the aerospace business to Goodrich was a major event in the history of TRW and the TRW Scheme, and it led to a bulk transfer of almost three thousand employees’ benefits and the transfer of assets to the Goodrich Scheme amounting to just under £200 million (the bulk transfer payment being completed in July 2003).  

16. The covering letter issued to members inviting them to transfer is dated 7 October 2002, although members were asked to consent during the week commencing 14 October 2002 to their benefits being transferred.  

17. Only the part of Dr Sangha’s benefits relating to his second period of membership was transferred to the Goodrich Scheme.  

18. On 6 November 2002, TRWBA wrote to Dr Sangha about joining his two periods of service together, as follows:  

“At present our records show that you have a paid up pension in respect of your membership in the Scheme from 5 June 1989 to 31 March 1999.  You rejoined the Scheme on 14 August 2000.  As there is less than five years gap between the ending of your membership for your first period of service and rejoining the Scheme it is possible for you to join these two periods of membership together.

Advantage of joining the two periods of service

An advantage of joining the records together is that the pension calculated in respect of your first period of service will be based on your pensionable salary when you retire or leave the Scheme rather than your pensionable salary as at 31 March 1999.  Increasing the salary on which your pension is based will lead to an increase in the pension you receive.  Your deferred pension for your first period of service is currently £3671.04 per annum.  Using your current pensionable salary your pension from your first period of service would be £4264.47 per annum.

Advantages of keeping the two periods of service separate 

· An advantage to keeping the two periods of membership separate is that you can take the pensions at different times.  If you join the records you will have one pension and one opportunity to take it.

· One further issue to consider is the effect merging the records will have on your Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP).  This is the minimum pension that the scheme must provide for contracted-out service before 6 April 1997.  The GMP you accrued during your first period of service was £798.72 per annum.  At your State Pension Age the Scheme must ensure that the total pension you receive in respect of your first period of service is at least equal to the GMP revalued by 6.25% (fixed rate revaluation) for each year from 5 April 1999 to 5 April 2023.  This equals £3422.12 per annum at State Pension Age.

 If you decide to merge your records we would have to revalue your GMP by section 148 orders.  This method of revaluation is based on the increase in national average earnings and it is therefore impossible to predict what the GMP would be at State Pension Age.  As a guide, however, the increase in earnings has not risen above 4% in the past few years and so at present this would result in a lower GMP at State Pension Age.  This may well be a lower amount than what your revalued GMP would be for your first period of service if you kept the pensions separate.”

19. The letter concluded by asking Dr Sangha to contact TRWBA, if he had any queries or, if he was sure about what he wanted to do, to complete a form indicating his choice.    

20. Dr Sangha responded on 24 November 2002, with a query about the GMP.  He said he believed that this would have to be revalued, because he had missing National Insurance (NI) contributions as a result of working abroad.  He asked if he could make up the shortfall in the NI contributions and for more information about GMP revaluation.  He said this would help him to decide whether to link his periods of service together. 

21. There was no response to this letter.  Dr Sangha says he telephoned TRWBA about once a month and was assured on each occasion that they would respond to his enquiries.  Dr Sangha states that he left messages when he could not speak to the main contact.  He says, ‘It was difficult to make complaints to anyone else in the organisation when you are dealing with the head of the pensions organisation.’

22. The bulk transfer for all the relevant employees was made in two tranches in March and July 2003.

23. On 8 May 2003, Dr Sangha wrote to the Trustees of the Goodrich Scheme, asking if they could provide the relevant information.  On about 20 June 2003 he spoke to a member of staff, G, at TRWBA, following which he e-mailed G on 24 June 2003, attaching copy correspondence and saying he would really appreciate his help.  G replied on 26 June, restating the advantages and disadvantages of joining his periods of service together, as set out in the letter of 6 November 2002 and adding,

“It is not possible to state categorically which of these would produce the better result. 

It is not possible to directly increase your GMP but it is, of course, possible to increase your overall pension by the payment of AVCs.  The GMP is based on your NI contribution record and cannot be amended, however payment of AVCs will increase your overall pension.  In addition there are other savings vehicles available that may be suitable.

If you are unsure as to what action to take, may I suggest that you take independent financial advice on this matter as TRW or Goodrich are unable to provide advice.

A further matter that may be of interest is that as you were abroad for a period, your NI contribution record will be affected.  This may have an implication on your basic state pension.  It is possible to review this by asking the Department for Work and Pensions for a statement of your expected State pension…”. 

24. Dr Sangha contacted the DWP, who replied on 8 September 2003.  On 17 September 2003 Dr Sangha e-mailed G to say that the DWP had advised him about making up his NI contribution record.  He asked G whether making a voluntary NI contribution would now allow the GMP in respect of his first period of service to grow in line with RPI if the two periods of service were to be joined. 

25. On 10 October 2003, Dr Sangha contacted Mercers, the administrators of the Goodrich Scheme, speaking to B there and forwarding to her correspondence about his enquiries regarding joining together his two periods of service.  He said he had written to TRWBA and the Goodrich Scheme Trustee, but had received no formal replies; he hoped B would be able to help.  

26. On 12 January 2004, Dr Sangha contacted J, one of the Trustees of the Goodrich Scheme, explaining that he had been trying to get information about joining together his two periods of service, and asking if J could help.  

27. On 18 February 2004 C at Mercers responded to Dr Sangha’s e-mail to them, indicating that they were still investigating his query but had had to go back to TRWBA for some information, and requesting some information from Dr Sangha.  He replied the same day.

28. On 26 February 2004, J e-mailed Mercers, asking if they knew anything about the query which Dr Sangha had raised in his e-mail to him.  C at Mercers replied:

“I have picked up your e-mail to B, in her absence and can advise that I am currently investigating this case.

A brief outline of the case is that Mr (sic) Sangha requested to join his two periods of service in August 2002.  TRW responded but he had queries with regards to the GMP and the issue was not resolved prior to the sale.  I am now dealing with his request and after further investigations, have just received a response from [A] at TRW.  I am forwarding this to [H] and hopefully we should be in a position to give Mr Sangha a reply shortly.  

29. On 27 February 2004, J replied, saying that the administrators were working on his query, though there were difficulties getting responses from the TRW Scheme.   

30. On 22 March 2004, Mercers wrote to Dr Sangha, apologising for the length of time it had taken to resolve his query but advising him that his two periods of service could not now be linked, as any link should have taken place before the sale of TRW to Goodrich.  He therefore had a preserved benefit in the TRW Scheme, and current active service in the Goodrich Scheme.  Mercers also told him that any query about making up the missing NI contributions should be resolved with the DWP; in any event the period in question did not relate to a time when he was a member of the Goodrich Scheme. 

31. On 24 March 2004, the Director of International Compensation and Benefits (the ICB Director) at Goodrich sent an e-mail to colleagues, and staff at Mercers, saying:

“All

[There was a reference to the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure]

The reason I mention it now is that [the Vice President] may receive a notice from Mr Parminder Sangha…. who is trying to join together two periods of service.  Mercers will be able to provide further details of what has occurred to date, should Mr Sangha contact [the Vice President]…”

32. Dr Sangha contacted the Vice President of HR at Goodrich on 7 April 2004, seeking his assistance.  The Vice President responded the same day, saying he would try to understand the issues and get back to him after Easter so that they could discuss the case.  He wrote to Dr Sangha again on 4 May 2004, saying that he had discussed his case with TRWBA and Mercers and had some sympathy with his argument.  He had forwarded all the documentation to TRWBA and would follow up in two weeks to see how they could take the matter forward.

33. On 20 July 2004, Dr Sangha e-mailed the Vice President to enquire how he was getting on his discussions with TRWBA and Mercers.  That was followed by a discussion in October between Dr Sangha and the Vice President, and then by an e‑mail from Dr Sangha on 3 November 2004 in which he said:

“.. You were proposing a couple of options (to be discussed with the Director, ICB), firstly continuing to resolve issues with TRW or secondly Goodrich taking on the liabilities and pursuing matters in the background with TRW.  I wanted to check with you if you had made any progress with these options and to ask for your advice if I also need to follow other routes to resolve matters.

I appreciate your help and look forward to hearing from you.”

34. It is not clear what response Dr Sangha received, but on 24 November 2004, the Director, ICB e-mailed contacts at Mercers and Goodrich’s solicitors as follows:

“[The Vice President] has had no joy getting any response out of [TRWBA] who he believes should be handling this dispute.  [The Vice President’s view is copied below:

When you look at this case there’s no doubt that Parminder is joined up and ‘the company’ has erred.  I don’t know what it takes to jolt [TRWBA] into action but Parminder has been very patient.  We could (with trustee agreement) just join him up and continue the battle with TRW.  That’s doing the right thing by Parminder.  We can continue to wait for [TRWBA] to act although I fear I will have retired myself by then.  We could just let Parminder go to the OPRA who may have more chance of jolting [TRWBA]….”    

35. Dr Sangha contacted the Vice President again on 9 February 2005.  He said:

“We had a chat a couple of weeks ago on the issue of joining periods of pension together.  I wanted to check if you had made progress on a number of aspects we discussed:

[these included contacting TRWBA, the Pensions Advisory Service or my office].

It would be interesting for me to know how much extra financial liability Goodrich would take on if the pension gap was closed using internal resources.  I would like to see the pension gap forecast in context of regular unpaid overtime which I do on a regular basis.

We have been discussing the above matter for nearly a year now and I want to check if in your opinion we have exhausted all the IDRP before seeking outside help.  I would be really grateful if you could write to me summarising the results of discussions … and general advice on my options for resolving my problem.  If I need to seek some legal advice, can I get Goodrich to help with costs?

I am sorry to keep pestering you and really do appreciate your help in resolving my problem.”  
36. The Vice President responded on 17 February 2005, indicating that before bringing a complaint to my office, Dr Sangha would need to complete the IDRP against the Trustees of the Scheme. Dr Sangha asked the Vice President for more information about that. 

37. In March 2005, Dr Sangha contacted TRWBA again; he said he would be making contact with the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) but hoped that his situation could be resolved without the involvement of TPAS or this office.  He also contacted the Vice President again about the formalities of the IDRP.  

38. On 24 March 2005 Mercers wrote to Dr Sangha saying:  

“Despite your enquiries of the administrators of the TRW Pension Scheme, regarding the linkage of the two periods of service, we understand that benefits relating to your first period of service have remained with the TRW Pension Scheme.  The Trustee of the Goodrich Scheme does not have the ability to link these two periods of service under the Goodrich Scheme.  It cannot require the administrators of the TRW Pension Scheme to transfer funds relating to the benefits arising from your first period of service to the Goodrich Scheme.  As such, the Trustee’s powers are limited only to the benefits that were transferred to the Goodrich Scheme on 2 October 2002, relating to your second period of service.  However, as a deferred member of the TRW Pension Scheme, it will be possible for you to raise this issue with the administrators of the TRW Pension Scheme.  We suggest that you write to them to request a form for you to complete in order to initiate the TRW Pension Scheme IDRP.”   
39. On 30 March 2005 a Technical Pensions Officer at TRWBA wrote to Dr Sangha, as follows:

“I refer to your recent e-mail …. regarding your request to merge your two periods of pensionable service together.

I believe that there is some confusion regarding the way in which different periods of pensionable service may be joined together.  I have enclosed a copy of our letter to you dated 6 November 2002.  This letter explained that it was possible to join your two periods of pensionable service together in the Scheme, but also highlighted the fact that by doing so, the GMP that you accrued in your first period of membership would no longer be increased by 6.25% until you reach 65.  it would increase instead in line with National Average Earnings.

This message was reiterated to you in my colleague [G’s] e-mail to you dated 26 June 2003, which I have also enclosed.

The information that you have received from the DWP is not relevant to the question of whether or not you may join your two periods of pensionable service together.  You are able to pay additional NI contributions to make up any gaps in your NI history, however these payments would be made directly to the State, and would affect your State benefits, and not the benefits paid to you from the TRW pension scheme.  Regardless of any additional NI contributions you may pay, the GMP paid from the Scheme would not be affected.

Following your transfer to the Goodrich Pension Scheme, the Trustee of the TRW Pension Scheme can no longer grant you the option of transferring your deferred TRW Pension scheme benefits to the Goodrich Pension Scheme.  The terms that you would be offered for this transfer will be at the discretion of the Goodrich Pension Scheme Trustees and we could not guarantee that your transferred TRW Pension Scheme benefits would be linked to your current earnings.

If you wish me to arrange a transfer value statement to be issued to you so that you may make the necessary enquiries with the Goodrich Pension Scheme, please let me know.”   
40. Dr Sangha contacted TPAS and on 20 May 2005 initiated the IDRP against the Trustee of the TRW Scheme.  He wrote to the Trustee again on 13 July 2005, having received no reply, and was told on 18 July that his case would be considered at a Trustee meeting on 27 July.  The Trustee decided it needed legal advice, and informed Dr Sangha that his case would be reviewed at the next meeting, on 31 August 2005. That meeting was then postponed until 11 October, following which the Trustee issued their written decision:

“The Trustee considered all of your file, and in particular noted that you were provided with a full description of the advantages and disadvantages of merging your two periods of service together on 6 November 2002, following your original request made on 30 August 2002.  At this point, you were in a position to make a decision regarding whether or not to request that your two periods of service were joined together, but you did not make any such election.  The Trustee has therefore rejected your complaint that your deferred period of service should be linked together with your active period of service in the Goodrich Pension Scheme.

Your later correspondence shows that you were seeking personal specific advice regarding the course of action you should choose.  It has never been possible for the Scheme to provide you with such personal financial advice, however the Trustee considers that this fact should have been confirmed to you at the time more clearly and timeously than occurred.  Accordingly the Trustee has requested that I convey their apology for the delay in responding to your correspondence following our original letter of 6 November 2002.”  
41. Dr Sangha requested a Stage 2 decision on 29 November 2005; he was asked to complete a form in order to do this. After the first form sent was discovered to have got lost in the post, he was able to submit the form on 12 January 2006.  He was informed that his complaint would be considered by the Trustee Board at its next meeting, to be held before April 2006. 

42. The Trustee Board met on 24 March 2006 and its decision was given to Dr Sangha on 5 April 2006.  The Board decided that on 6 November 2002 Dr Sangha had been provided with suitable information and opportunity to elect to join his two periods of service together.  It therefore rejected his request for his two periods of service to be retrospectively linked.  However, the Trustee awarded him £500 for any distress and inconvenience caused by:

· a long delay in responding to his query of 24 November 2002 – although this query was properly to be addressed to the DWP, Dr Sangha should have been told this in a timely way;

· omitting, in the period leading up to 18 July 2003, to actively inform him of any impending cut off point for him to make a decision. 

Dr Sangha accepted the £500 payment, reserving the right to complain to me.

43. Dr Sangha also completed the IDRP in relation to the Goodrich Scheme:

43.1 he submitted in particular that he had written to the Trustee of the Goodrich Scheme on 8 May 2003 to complain that he could not get any reply from TRWBA, but the Trustee had not replied.  If there had been a reply, informing him of the deadline, he would have chosen to link his pension service within the time constraints.  He said he still wished to link his two periods of service together. 

43.2 The Trustee’s decision was that it could only pay out benefits in accordance with the Rules of the Scheme.  Dr Sangha’s benefits in relation to his first period of service were held under the TRW Scheme, while his current period of pensionable service had been transferred to the Goodrich Scheme when it was established on 1 October 2002.  Since it had no involvement in the exercise to link the two periods of service in the TRW Scheme, this matter should be addressed to the Trustee of that Scheme.  
SUBMISSIONS

44. Dr Sangha submitted that:

44.1 He did not receive the information needed for him to make an election to link his two periods of service together when he rejoined the employment of Lucas/TRW in August 2000. He ticked the box on the application form showing that he had previously been a member of the Scheme, yet TRWBA did not communicate to him what his options were.

44.2 It was not correct to say that he was seeking advice from TRWBA.  He was seeking information and, if he had had that in 2000, he would have been able to assess the options available to him and to join his periods of pensionable service before his employment was transferred to Goodrich in October 2002. 

44.3 TRWBA knew, in November 2002 and again in May and June 2003, that he was exploring the possibility of linking his periods of service, but they did not draw his attention to any deadlines; if he had been informed of those deadlines, he would have chosen to link the periods of service with the known constraints (that is, GMP could not be linked).  

44.4 It had been very difficult to get TRWBA to respond to requests for information both from him and others on his behalf.
44.5 Because TRW and Goodrich were now different companies, it was hard for him to get a fair solution to his problem; he felt that the companies had taken up entrenched positions.   USERADDRESS  \* MERGEFORMAT 
45
TRWBA submitted that:

45.1
Rule 3 (3) of the TRW Scheme rules implies that Dr Sangha’s periods of service would be merged automatically when he rejoined the TRW Scheme.  In practice this was not possible for a number of reasons, including the fact that a member might be materially disadvantaged by linking two periods of service if his or her salary upon rejoining was lower than the previous salary.  A deed of amendment had now addressed the discrepancy between the previous Rule and the practice of requiring written consent. 

45.2
The application form which Dr Sangha had completed on rejoining the TRW Scheme in 2000 required new entrants to declare if they had ever previously been employed by the Company. At that stage, members were informed by an HR officer of the option to link the two periods of service together, and were advised to contact the pensions department for further details.  If that happened, a member would be provided with a bespoke letter according to their circumstances. Such were the complexities of the decision to be made that this was considered to be the best way of conveying the necessary information. 

45.3
They could not confirm whether Dr Sangha was advised by an HR officer in 2000 of the option to link his two periods of service together.  However, he was aware of the option in November 2002, before the final bulk transfer payment was made.

45.4
The letter to Dr Sangha of 6 November 2002 did not refer to any deadline, because the Rules of the TRW Scheme do not impose a deadline for a decision to be made before leaving the TRW Scheme.  Also, it was unlikely that in November 2002 a designated date had been fixed for the final bulk transfer to be completed.

45.5
It was unreasonable for any party to suggest that Dr Sangha was unaware of his impending transfer of employment to the Goodrich Corporation.  Along with the other 3,000 transferring employees, Dr Sangha was required to complete a transfer application in order for his active benefits to be transferred to the Goodrich Scheme.  At the time this form was completed, he would have been aware that he had not yet exercised the option to link his deferred benefits to his active benefits.  (In response to this, Dr Sangha says he did complete the transfer application form in time and knew that when his employment transferred to Goodrich, the pension funds would separate. However, in the absence of the information he had requested, and notification of a deadline for joining the two periods of service he could not have known that he had to return the form to link the two service periods together by any particular date.  
45.6
There had been a delay of two months in responding to Dr Sangha’s initial enquiry of 30 August 2002. Given the background of the sale to Goodrich, that was not an unreasonable timescale.  There had been some delays in responding to him thereafter; following his letter of 24 November 2002, for which they had apologised, and correspondence of 8 May and e-mail of 17 September 2003, when he was seeking advice, which they were not able to give.

45.7
The Trustee of the TRW Scheme had recognised that the service provided to Dr Sangha by the TRW Scheme’s administrator had fallen short of the expected standards, and had failed to manage Dr Sangha’s expectations about what advice he could expect to receive and it had awarded him £500 in compensation for distress and inconvenience. 

45.8
The terms of the bulk transfer of assets and liabilities to the Goodrich Scheme were subject to the provisions of a sale and purchase agreement.  This provided for a past service transfer value (giving credit for future salary increases in accrued benefits).  A transfer value can be rolled forward on investment performance to date.  In the event that the complaint is upheld this would be the most appropriate basis for Dr Sangha’s transfer as it places all parties in the same position  as they would have been if Dr Sangha’s benefits had been linked together at the time of the bulk transfer.

46.
The Trustee of the Goodrich Scheme submitted that: 

46.1
Members should have made their elections by the end of 2002.  

46.2
The first members of the Goodrich Scheme were those members of the TRW Pension Scheme who transferred into the Goodrich Scheme. Dr Sangha had become an active member of the Goodrich Scheme on 2 October 2002 when his benefits had been transferred into that scheme. 

46.3
The Trustee of the Goodrich Scheme does not have the power to amalgamate Dr Sangha’s two periods of service in the TRW Scheme.  Even if benefits relating to the first period of service were to be transferred into the Goodrich Scheme, the Trustee does not consider that it has power to amalgamate the two periods of service under the Goodrich Scheme, other than, perhaps, by augmenting his benefits, but it has not been provided with funds by the TRW Scheme in order to do so.

46.4
The focus of the complaint against the Goodrich Scheme Trustee was its alleged failure to respond to Dr Sangha’s letter of 8 May 2003.  The Trustee had investigated its file and had not been able to trace any record of having received that letter at that time.

46.5
Even if the Trustee had received the letter (and if this were the case, the Trustee apologises for failing to respond promptly to it), the Trustee would have had little influence had it intervened on Dr Sangha’s behalf, as the power to link the two periods of service rested with the TRW Scheme.  Dr Sangha was in direct correspondence with that Scheme (which was the correct organisation to progress the matter), but when the matter was brought to the attention of the Goodrich Scheme Trustee subsequently, it had tried to assist where possible.  
47.
Goodrich Control Systems Ltd said:

47.1
It had become Dr Sangha’s employer in 2002. Any failings that Dr Sangha may prove in relation to the alleged failure to notify him in 2000 about his option to join his two periods of service in the TRW Scheme, pre-date his employment with it, and it could not accept any responsibility in regard to this particular complaint.

47.2
It was not responsible for administering the transfer of benefits from the TRW Scheme to the Goodrich Scheme, as this was dealt with by TRWBA.

47.3
Even if Dr Sangha were to transfer his first period of service to the Goodrich Scheme, the linking of his two periods of service would result in an augmentation of his benefits. Goodrich is unwilling to fund such an augmentation unless TRW meets the cost of such increased benefits.

CONCLUSIONS

48.
The Rules of the TRW Scheme said that in Dr Sangha’s position the two periods of service would be amalgamated.  This should have been automatic.  No consent was required.  I can understand that there might have been some nervousness about taking a step, without consent, that might not have been in an individual member’s best interests.  Nevertheless, the default position under the Rules was that the two periods would be combined.  Operating the TRW Scheme contrary to the Rules in such a way as to disadvantage Dr Sangha was maladministration.
49.
There is no evidence that Dr Sangha was informed on rejoining the Lucas Pension Scheme that he could join his two periods of service together.  I find on the balance of probabilities that he was not. He was obviously concerned about pension matters and it is improbable that he would have ignored the information if given it. There is no dispute that employee guidelines failed to refer to the matter.  That also constitutes maladministration.  
50.
In August 2002 Dr Sangha was prompted by the restructuring to write to TRWBA asking what he actually needed to do. TRWBA failed to reply and shortly afterwards, at the beginning of October 2002, the sale of the business went ahead with only Dr Sangha’s post August 2000 benefits, being transferred into the Goodrich Scheme.  I do not think that the letter on 6 November 2002 cured the earlier failure to inform Dr Sangha.  The amalgamation should have happened two years earlier.  The 6 November letter included no warning the need to make a decision soon in view of the transfer of Dr Sangha’s benefits to the Goodrich Scheme.
51.
It also provided a warning about the residual effect on any GMP benefits and suggesting that members should consider making further enquiries about this before making a decision.  This prompted Dr Sangha to do just that.  TRWBA failed to provide any reply until 26 June 2003.  Not only did their response fail to properly deal with Dr Sangha’s GMP enquiry but it also failed to tell him that, anyway, he had, by then, missed the deadline.  
52.
Dr Sangha was not told until March 2004 that any application to have periods of service joined needed to have been processed before the sale of the business and the transfer of assets from the TRW Scheme to the Goodrich Scheme.  The closing date for receipt of transfer consent forms was 15 November 2002.  I am not clear that any of the parties has identified when the practical cut-off date for Dr Sangha to make a decision was.  If, as seems likely, it was when he completed the transfer consent, there was little point in TRWBA continuing to provide information about the linking for two periods of service during November 2002.  There was certainly no point in TRWBA until March 2004, as this also post dated the expiry date.  

53.
In my judgment the whole responsibility lies with the TRW Scheme, whether the Trustees of it or TRWBA as administrators acting for the Trustees, and I uphold the complaint against both. Amalgamating the two periods should have happened simply and immediately.  If Dr Sangha’s consent was thought advisable, then it could easily have been obtained (or not) by the provision of clear information as soon as he returned to membership of the Scheme and with no other involvement from him.  Given that the Rules required amalgamation in 2000, Dr Sangha should have been told as a matter of urgency what he needed to do, and when by, in the light of the impending transfer.
54.
As to where liability for redress lies, if the periods had been combined then the Goodrich Scheme would have taken liability, with the bulk transfer, for the total service and Dr Sangha would have been entitled to benefits for the combined period from that Scheme in addition to pension relating to his membership of it.  The TRW Scheme retains liability for the first period and, as the source of the maladministration, should make whatever payment is necessary to correct the position.  I do not agree with TRWBA that a supplementary “bulk” transfer figure plus interest should be paid.  That may not represent the cost now to the Goodrich Scheme of providing the additional benefit.  The fault, as I have said, lies with the TRW Scheme.

55.
I do not uphold the complaint against either the Trustees of the Goodrich Scheme or 
Goodrich Control Systems Ltd.
DIRECTIONS
56.
Within 28 days TRWBA are to establish from the Trustees of the Goodrich Scheme what amount they would require as a transfer value for the first period of service in order for them to treat it as continuous with the service the Dr Sangha transferred to the Goodrich Scheme. 
57.
TRWBA are then forthwith to invite Dr Sangha’s consent to transferring the benefits relating to that period of service (he will no doubt wish to receive a commitment from the Goodrich Scheme Trustees that they will provide benefits for the combined period).

58.
On receipt of consent and such other documents as may reasonably be required, TRWBA are to pay the required transfer value to the Goodrich Scheme. 
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

19 May 2008
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